STATE OI' PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paul R. Everly. President , being duly sworn according 1o law deposes and says that Press

Entcrprisc is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of busmess at
3185 Lackawanna Avenuge, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and
was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously 1n

said Town, County and Statc since that day and on the attached notice March 16. 23, 30, 2005,

as printed and published; that the affiant is onc of the officers or publisher of said newspaper in
which Tegal advertisement was published; that neither the alliant nor Press Enterprisc is
inferested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in

the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication arc truc,

day of A% B 2007

@

-.:0nw(r\‘.lﬁsgl-dmwl_ﬂ]“‘rlEgn(ﬁlylvama
My comnilisSIOn explrésissai Seal _

- . dmhanfeldar, hotary Public
v, Cnlugithia County
i Exiras July 3, 2007

wiemntrer, -“-'&:r‘.:!syf\'-'&-.‘l:a aggroation Of Netares

ANd NOW,.ooii e L2000, Lhereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amountingto $.................... for publishing the forcgoing notice, and the

[ce for this affidavit have been paid 1n full.
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CURRENT SHERIFF SALES

(www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com)

APRIL 6, 2005
9:00 AM JAMIE CERASOLL-103 FOUNDRYVILLE RD BERWICK-PARCEL #07-03-013 NG TAXES W&
9:00 AM THOMAS & LISA BENJAMIN-15 SHALE RIDGE RD STILLWATER-PARCEL #03-10-21 WO TAXE® DL€
9:00 AM THOMAS & LISA BENHAMIN-799 GREEN CREEK RD STILLWATER-PARCEL #19-11-001 NO TARES DUE
9:30 AM RANDY & LYNDA LONG-168 DRINKER ST. BLOOMSBURG-PARCEL #18-01A-017 * i /% (v sbeuptiny)

2o 9030 AM DAVID & TAMMY WYDA-72 WHISPERING PINES RD STILLWATER-PARCEL mOu _m-ooa-o.\ # o BT8
42410:00 AM STEVEN & MICHELLE ROBBINS-232 IDA ST. BERWICK-PARCEL #04C-04-045 AU

10:00 AM LINDA HALYE-228 DRINKER ST. BLOOMSBURG-PARCEL #18-01A-020 .- ,P\,HAU.UEM
10:30 AM ROBERT ALTIERI-422 LASALLE ST. BERWICK-PARCEL #04C-05-177 NC TVAXES DuE

APRIL 27, 2005
9:00 AM STEVEN & JODY FITZPATRICK-703A MOUNTAIN RD SHICKSHINNY-PARCEL #15-19-00802 NP A
9:00 AM FRED UTT & JANELLE WOLFE-341 WEST STERNER AVE. BLOOMSBURG- Fﬁﬂﬂmh #OSW- ow 127 NoTARES,
11:00 AM ANGELO & KAREN DEMARCO-335 MARY ST. BERWICK-PARCEL #04A-01-067

g% i

MAY 11, 2005

9:00 AM JANET VANHOUTEN-203 MARY STREET BERWICK-PARCEL #04A-01-051 NO TAXES DuE

10:00 AM DRUE & WENDY BILLIG-604 OLD BERWICK RD BLOOMSBURG-PARCEL #05E-12-126  NO TAIES W
10:30 AM ROBERT & ALLISON COOK-215 CRANBERRY RUN ROAD BLOOMSBURG-PARCEL #01-16-00203
NO TARED DA

JUNE 8, 2005
9:00 AM RALPH & CYNTHIA TITMAN-1619 LINCOLN AVE. BERWICK-PARCEL #04A-11-01
9:00 AM WILLIAM WYDA, JR-1317 ORANGE ST. BERWICK-PARCEL #04D-08-212 ~ .. 1
9:30 AM DARNELL ADAMS-18 WASHINGTONVILLE RD BLOOMSBURG-PARCEL #21-13- oo_i P BN

2 76 TAXES wwe



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF CO[UMBIA COUNTY
FhONT COURT HOWISE - PO 80X 180 14 HESLIR FHEONE
VETQ SHM-TR BLOWIMSEURG, PA 17HIS 3701 B I
LERIEER L S

STATES RESOURCES CORP. ASSIGNER OF  Docket # SED2005
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION. FARAA FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK
Y5 WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

THONMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW,THIS FRIDAY, JANUARY 28, 2005 AT 11:55 AM. SERVED THE WITH!IN WRIT OF
AL UTioN - Mok ioash FORnoLbase RI L 2L LISA BENIANMIN AT 13 SHALE
RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER BY HANDING TO THOMAS BENJAMIN, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND
ATTESTERD COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEMN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

S50 ANSWERS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE A

THIS FRIDAYL JANUARY 2y, 2003
////Z/Z"‘ /[ L,_/i(,/ & 55 C‘:""W“JA“"!
NOTARY PUBLIC im()[m T CHAMBERLAIN
e SHERIFF
L Y,

¢

4 ARTER
JEPUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBLA COUNTY
FHML COURT HOUSE - PO BOX 340 24 OLE rHON
LIT0 Tawte 2y BLOCOMSBLRLG, PA 7RIS AP TR LG
FAK: 570) I89-562F

STATES RESOURCES CORPLASSICNEE OF  Docket # 8FDIO0S
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, F/W/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK
VS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
EISA J. BENJAMIN

AFFIDANVIT OF SERVICH:

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, JANUARY 28, 2005, AT 11535 ANL SERNED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
UXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON THOMAS BENJAMIN AT 153 SHALE
RIDGE ROAD. STILLWATER BY HANDING TO THOMAS BENJAMIN, | A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS
THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SR N AN RTRLCRIRT BV ORE AT
H]]\ i I{jl) AY L IANUARY 2502003

.7 b
///&ﬂ //(( L | jw’fm

\O ARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
,__,__...,..._n...-—é ‘./"""\‘ / . {\

B NP ARTER
ST DEPLTY SHERIFF




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 1l -0 - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1720/2005 DOCKET # 8ED2005
PLAINTIFF STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN
_ATTORNEY FIRM BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG ]

¥

SERVED UPON w25 04 £ (s ptrae

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE /- 2 J'-*-i"'_ TIME/S 3¢, MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex Height Weight  LEyes  Hair  Age  Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB XPOLE __ CCSO

A
B. HOUSEHOLD MIEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D. REGISTERED AGENT

E. NOTTFFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICLE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
BN —— A
DEPUTY i pk DATE [-@¥<f- <
A
[/



COUNTY OF COLUMEIA -
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 01/31/2005 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 4840
BENJAMIN THOMAS C & LISA J District: BENTON TWP

15 SHALE RIDGE RD Deed: 0465 -03247
STILLWATER PA 17878 Location: 15 SHALE RIDGE RD

Parcel Id:03 -10 -021-00,000
Asseggment: 68,670
Balances as of 01/31/2005

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

BYEEL’_W-_(_\L _I_Qh&ml:_ﬁ ; ‘LU‘PEP in.




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFTICER:

DATE RECEIVED  1/20/2005

T. CHAMBERLAIN

SERVICE# 9 - OF - 17 SERVICES
DOCKET # 8ED2005

PLAINTIFF STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNLE OF WACHOVIA
BANK. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, [YK/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN

ATTORNEY FIRM

LISA J. BENJAMIN
BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

TENANT(S) WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

15 SHALE RIDGE ROAD FORECLOSURE

STILLWATLER

SERVED UPGON o

RELATIONSHIP - IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME ~~~ MILEAGE OTHER .

Race Sex _ Height Weight _ Eves _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SCRVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB _ POE  CCS0 _
B. HOUSELIOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
o~ Br-REGISTERED AGENT
- E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTLD SERVICE

[.-"L fem g iy 5 —
. OTHER (SPECIFY) “Jf// iz Ouusic id
Ui oy
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUT\; LfT % LAt I)J\TI" ',J":: - Q‘\




TIMOTHY 1, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMELA COUNTY
FHOINL COURT HOUSE - P.OL BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
[REUTIRTLSAFH BLOOMSBURD, PA 17RIS TU THA-BI

FAX! (30 SHa-5625

Wednesday. January 26, 2005

TENANT(S)
15 SHALE RIDGE ROAD
STILLWATER, PA 17878-

STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

VS

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN

LISA J. BENJAMIN

DOCKET # SED2005 JD# 204JD2004

Deoar Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sherifl"s Sale. [f you have any claims
against this property. notily this officc IMMEDIATELY .

Plcasc feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

|[dentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESQURCES CORP., ‘NO. 2004-CV-204
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National @ < /... .77 o7y &
Association, f/k/a First Union National : ,-__:-\/'5/’ (L) e
Bank, :
Plaintiff :
) ‘CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants :ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: CURRENT OCCUPANT OR POST PREMISES
96.10 ACRES (PARCEL NO. 03-10-21)
BENTON TOWNSHIP, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA

The real estate consisting of 96.10 acres (Parcel No. 03-10-21} located in
Benton Township, Columbia County, PA, on which you have an interest by virtue of a
judgment, is scheduled to be sold at Sheriffs Sale on ,
April 6 . 2005 at 9:00 A M. in the Office of the Sheriff, Columbia
County, 1% Floor, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania to enforce the
Court's Judgment in the amount of $298,685.49 against Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa
J. Benjamin.

NOTICE OF LIENHOLDERS' RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the Sheriff's Office the amount of
the judgment plus interest, late charges, all costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees due.
To find out how much you must pay you may call: Kurt Althouse, Esquire at (610) 374-
8377.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to
strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

237183



You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the
more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice of page three on how to
obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest
bidder. You may find out the bid price by calling the Columbia County Sheriff's Office at
(670) 389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price
was grossly inadequate compared to the vatue of your property.

3. The sale will be completed only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full
amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call the Columbia
County Sheriff's Office at (570) 389-5622.

4. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for the
property. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for the property will be filed by the
Sheriff within thirty (30) days of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving
that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the posting of the Schedule of Distribution.

5. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your
property back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Susquehanna Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

Kurt Althouse /Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

237183



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
snuth 30 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post: thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Kcons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 ¥ degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 %
fdereoa st 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Gibbuny north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 ¥ degrees west 11 ¥ perches to a post: thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 4 perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbons and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of fand consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.

237183



PARCEL NOQ. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by land of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches 1o a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to a public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 Y4 degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
G perches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises, a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and
i1 %.ums, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
Cuidinbta Gounty Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.

237183



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CIITAMBLERLAIN SERVICL# 1 - OF - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/20/2005 DOCKET # 8ED2005

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

ATTORNEY FIRM

STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN
BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELJ.

: PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

. THOMAS BENJAMIN WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
[5S SHALERIDGEROAD FORECLOSURE

t STILLWATER
SERVED UPON ey o
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE /=3.- 5 TIME //5% MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  llair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A.

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
¥, OTHER (SPECITY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY o DATE /- S



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/20/2005 DOCKET # 8ED2005
PLAINTIFI STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN
ATTORNEY FIRM BINGAMAN, 11ESS, COBLENTZ & BCELL
PERSON/CORP TO SERYED | PAPERS TO SERVED
_LISA BENJAMIN . WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 SHALLE RIDGE ROAD ; FORECLOSURE

STILLWATER

SERVED UPON e en T

RELATIONSHIP fvm,f sl IDENTIFICATION

DATE . 47~ = TIME ({55 MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Sex  Height  Weight  Lyes  Hair Age Military

TYPL OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA A _POB _ POLE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18- YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHLER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY i A DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 -OF - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/20/2005 DOCKET # 8ED2005
PLAINTIFF STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCTIATION, F/K/A FIRST UINTON
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN

LISA J. BENJAMIN
ATTORNEY FIRM BINGAMAN, HESS. COBLENTZ & BELL
PERSON/CORP 1O SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
USDA FSA SERVICE CENTER QFFICE WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
702 SAWMILL ROAD FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON v, pliiys  Lsdtifes e 5 iq

RELATIONSHIP /i pier  TE ~ IDENTIFICATION
DATE .52 <TIME .5 - MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex ~ Height = Weight Eyes  llair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT PCA POB'/_K_ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D. REGISTERED AGENT

H. NOTFOUND AT PLACL OF ATTEMPTED SCRVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY et iibiono . DATE ‘= /& =53



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICLER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 10 - OF - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/20/2005 DOCKET # 8£D2005
PLAINTIFF STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNLE OF WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN
ATTORNLY FIRM BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DORIS GORDON-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
85 GORDON ROAD | FORECLOSURE
BN N

SERVED UBON - -y .,

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE /- Jo » TIME < MILEAGE  — ~ OTHER _ =
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ~#°POB___ POL ___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICL

TYPE OF SCRVICE:

moOwWe

F. OTHER (SPECIFY})
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY G DATE /- ..



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 14 - OF - 17 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 17202005 DOCKET # 8ED2005
PLAINTIFF STATES RESOURCES CORP., ASSIGNEE OF WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, [K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
LISA J. BENJAMIN

ATTORNEY FIRM BINGAMAN, HFESS, COBLENTZ & BELL

PERSON/CORP TOSERVED | PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

POBOX 380 FORFCILOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON (s ij /e

RELATIONSHIP B IDENTIFICATION
DATE /~i% -5 TIME L3Y¢C MILEAGE OTHER o
Race  Sex  lleight Weight ~ FEyes  Hair Age Military

TYPLE OF SERVICE: A o
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D. REGISTERED AGENT

E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB X _POR  CCSO

FF. OTHER (SPECTFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DATE /- 2.5

DEPUTY ol N



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # 6-0S
DATE RECEIVED J~30-0%5
DOCKET AND INDEX  /~ 2¢ -©N
SET FILE FOLDER UP /- J§.-o%

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION -
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR e CK# 2937
#**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

N RIRRER

SALE DATE As (O  TIME &0
POSTING DATE 2, 0%
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°" WEEK plac /K

2" WEEK 23

3" WEEK D o5




DAVID E. TURNER
MARK G.YODER
KURT ALTHOUSE
LYNNE K. BEUST
HARRY D. McMUNIGAL
PATRICK T. BARRETT
ERIC J. FABRIZ}HD
ELIZABETH D. McMUNIGAL
ELIZABETH A. MAGOVERN*
DOMINIC A, DeCECCO
MAHIL.ON J. BOYER

*Alra admined in Vermons

BINGAMAN HESS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Treeview Corporate Center
Suite 100 » 2 Meridian Boulevard
Wyomissing, PA 19610
610.374.8377
Fax 610.376.3105
www.bhch.com

January 19, 2005

Columbia County Courthouse

Office of the Sheriff
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

Dear Sir:

States Resources Corp., assignee of Wachovia Bank,
National Association, f/k/a First Union National

Bank vs. Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin

No. 2004-CV-204,Columbia County Court of Common Pleas
Our File No. 99095-42

RAYMOND K. HESS
RALPH ). AITHOUSE, IR,
RETIRED

LLEWELLYN R. BINGAMAN
1907-199%

L WENDELL COBLENTZ
1911-2003

JAMES F. BELL

192}-1988

Enclosed piease find time-stamped copies of the documents necessary to list the
property of the Defendants consisting of 96.10 acres (Parcel No. 03-10-21) located in
Benton Township, Columbia County, PA for sheriff sale. It is my understanding that you
schedule the sale date and time and will inform me of same, along with notifying the
lienholders and parties-in-interest by filling in the date and time on each Notice and

mailing same to the parties.

As this is the first time | have filed a Writ of Execution in Columbia County,
please contact me or my Paralegal, Donna Witman if you need any additional

information or funds.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

KA:dlw
Enciosures

Sincerely yours,
BINGAMAN HESS

Kurt Althouse

cc:  Robin Oberg, States Resources Corp.



BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.
By Kurt Althouse, Esquire
ldentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100
2 Merician Boulevard
Wyomissing, PA 19810
(610} 374-6377/{610) 376-3105 FAX
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP., INO. 2004-CV-204
Ao, First Union National L IS ED
we Plaintiff :

ve CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS . BENJAMIN
and LISA I BENJAMIN, :
Defendants :ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WRIT OF EXECUTION — MORTGAGE FORECLQOSURE
P.R.C.P 3180 TO 3183 AND RULE 3257

COMMOMWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
1S5
LOUNTY OF COLUMBIA: :
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cost in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
seil the following described property {specifically describe property below):

Please levy and set for sale the property consisting of 96.10 acres, having a Parcel NO. of 03-10-
21, located in Benton Township, Columbia County, PA
Amount Due: $298,685.49

Interest from Jdanuary 11, 2004 forward
at the default rate of 11.25% per

annum (currently $75.46 per diem) 5
Total: $ and Costs.
as endorsed . - . 5 .
- _ Tovees 0 K
Date: i_/ ’Q\IMD’\ ﬁg Prothonotary, Common Pleal Court of
(SEAL) Columbia County, PA \
/Q i "f,) i R 7 3 N "-\w‘_f’l
By: (: NS *MJZ%:C?-%&j«L%@ p
i beputy
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
ot John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerty of Isaac Gibbons north 14 % degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
szm2 north 4 % degrees west 72 perches fo a post; thence by the same south 43 %
fel - -4+ 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Gibboiis north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road: thence by land
now or icriwerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road: thence by the same north 3 % degrees west 11 ¥ perches to a post; thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 V4 perches to a stone in the public road: thence
by fands now or formerly of Hairiet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbons and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches 10 a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

]

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W,
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wite, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by land of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
bry L of 2and now or formerly of Reuben Gibbans south 59 degrees east 120 perches
20 sduie foad stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
ol 7. degrees east 13.6 perches io a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
TLenfes, more or less.

[FXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
roossos 9 tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and
5, husband and wife, by deed dated Aprii 28, 1952, and recorded in

woniebia County Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
ard Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
. Columbia County Deed Book 468, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

Identification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

{610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP., NO. 2004-CV-204 -
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National <) s, oy 20 7)o o
Association, f/k/a First Union Nationat B G
Bank, :

Plaintiff

vs. .CIVIL ACTION - LAW
THOMAS C. BENJAMIN '

and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

STATES RESOURCES CORP., assignee of Wachovia Bank, National
Association, f/k/a First Union National Bank, Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, sets
forth as of December 21, 2004, the following information concerning the real estate
owned by the Defendants consisting of 96.10 acres, having a Parcel No. of 03-10-21,
located in Benton Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania.

1. Name and address of owners or reputed owners:

Thomas C. and Lisa J. Benjamin
RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shale Ridge Road
Stiliwater, PA 17878
2. Name and address of defendants in the judgment:
Thomas C. and Lisa J. Benjamin

RR #1, Box 127 {15 Shale Ridge Road)
Stillwater, PA 17878



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:

States Resources Corp.
4848 South 131°% Street
Omaha, NE 68137

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:
States Resources Corp.
4848 South 131 Street
Omaha, NE 68137

Farmers Home Administration
Pennsylvania State Office

One Credit Union PL., Suite 330
Harrisburg PA 17110

USDA FSA Service Center Office
Columbia County Farm Service Agency
702 Sawmill Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815-7727

Meridian Bank, now Wachovia Bank, National Association
600 Penn Street, P.O. Box 1102
Reading, PA 19601

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the
property:

Farm Credit Service of Mid America ACA
P. O. Box 34390
Louisville, KY 40232

Telmark, Inc.
c¢/o Wells Fargo Financial Leasing
PO Box 4943
Syracuse, NY 13221
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in
the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Tax Claim Bureau

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
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Domestic Relations Office
Of Columbia County

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Current Occupant
96.10 acres {Parcel No. 03-10-21)
Benton Township, Columbia County, PA

| verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best
of my personal knowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

Kurt Althouse Esqwre
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: !
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property. 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by fands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 2 degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post, thence by the same south 43 %
deqeens yast 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Gibkons north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now cr formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 ¥ degrees west 11 % perches to a post; thence
oy the same north 27 degrees west 23 Y4 perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbone and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by iand of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to a public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 % degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
© percheas, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described

premlses a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and

w0 Mams, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
(,om M3 uounty Deed Book 158, at page 459,

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

Identification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STATZES RESOURCES CORP., NO. 2004-CV-204 -
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National : D sy AT
Association, f/k/a First Union National : ,72 O - D
Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs :CIVIL ACTION - LAW

I i4GAs C. BENJAMIN
ard LiSA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

STATES RESOURCES CORP., assignee of Wachovia Bank, National
Association, f/k/a First Union National Bank, Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, sets
forth as of December 21, 2004, the following information conceming the real estate
owned by the Defendants consisting of 96.10 acres, having a Parcel No. of 03-10-21,

located in Benton Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania.

1. Name and address of owners or reputed owners:
Thomas C. and Lisa J. Benjamin
RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shale Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

2. Name and address of defendants in the judgment:
Thomas C. and Lisa J. Benjamin

RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shale Ridge Road)
Stillwater, PA 17878
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3.

Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

4.
record:

5.
property:

6.
the property

States Resources Corp.
4848 South 131" Street
Omaha, NE 68137

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of

States Resources Corp.
4848 South 131% Street
Omaha, NE 68137

Farmers Home Administration
Pennsylvania State Office

One Credit Union PI., Suite 330
Harrisburg PA 17110

USDA FSA Service Center Office
Columbia County Farm Service Agency
702 Sawmill Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815-7727

Meridian Bank, now Wachovia Bank, National Association
600 Penn Street, P.Q. Box 1102
Reading, PA 19601

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the

Farm Credit Service of Mid America ACA
P. O. Box 34390
Louisville, KY 40232

Telmark, Inc.

c/o Wells Fargo Financial Leasing

PO Box 4943

Syracuse, NY 13221

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in
and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Tax Claim Bureau

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
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Domestic Relations QOffice
Of Columbia County

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Current Occupant
96.10 acres (Parcel No. 03-10-21)
Benton Township, Columbia County, PA

| verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best
of ry personal knowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements
he:rein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unswoe falsification to authorities.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

e - K
R
.u/ xf:

By: / C{fxm
Kurt Althouse, Esquure
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date:
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly

of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 % degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
crme noth 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 1%
.5t 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerty of Charles
Gibbons nurth 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 ¥ degrees west 11 % perches to a post; thence
vy the same north 27 degrees west 23 Y perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbone and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NQ. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by tand of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post, thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to & public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 4 degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
b percaes, more or fess.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
procvees. a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Cart E. Karns and
s, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in

Coutnma County Deed Book 158, at page 459.

“HING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and -5 g Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
i Cituiniia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN,
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

fdentification No. 35238 Afttorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP.. 'NO. 2004-CV-204
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National R Y .
Assaociation, f/k/a First Union National o / L8 L L g
Bank, :
Plaintiff
vs. ‘CIVIL ACTION - LAW
THOMAS C. BENJAMIN '
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants -ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Telmark, Inc.
cfo Wells Fargoe Financial Leasing
PO Box 4943
Syracuse, NY 13221

The real estate consisting of 96.10 acres (Parcel No. 03-10-21) located in
Benton Township, Columbia County, PA, on which you have an interest by virtue of a
judgment, is scheduled to be sold at Sheriffs Sale on :
, 2005 at M. in the Office of the Sheriff, Columbia
County, 1% Floor, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania to enforce the
Court's Judgment in the amount of $298,685.49 against Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa
J. Benjamin.

NOTICE OF LIENHOLDERS' RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the Sheriff's Office the amount of
the judgment plus interest, late charges, all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees due.
To find out how much you must pay you may call: Kurt Althouse, Esquire at (610) 374-
8377.
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2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to
strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the
more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice of page three on how to
obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest
bidder. You may find out the bid price by calling the Columbia County Sheriff's Office at
(570) 389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price
was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will be completed only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full
amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call the Columbia
County Sheriff's Office at (570) 389-5622.

4. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for the
property. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for the property will be filed by the
Sheriff within thirty (30) days of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving
that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the posting of the Schedule of Distribution.

5. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your
property back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOUILLD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TQO FIND QUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Susguehanna Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.
Kurt Althouse; Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

By:
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-Cv-204
Judgment Amount: $298.685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL. THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly

of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
forinerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 % degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
sam= ~nh 4 94 degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 %
" -t 98.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Gibbens north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 2 degrees west 11 ¥ perches to a post; thence
Dy the same north 27 degrees west 23 % perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches 10 a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbons and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post, thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches tc PLACE QOF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
Dy iand of JM. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by fine of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by i'ne of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
10 a vublic road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
90 Y degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
£ perches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
~ = 2 tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and
"3, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
Colaiola County Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
ard Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
iri Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TOWIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of .lohn Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
forme:ly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 % degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 ¥
4 rvena wert 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
wiopons north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 %2 degrees west 11 12 perches to a post; thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 Y perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbonsg =nd Philip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; therice by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO, 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by land of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to a public road stone comer, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 V4 degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
6 perches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described

premlbes a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and

" ¥zms, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
bOlU'T]bla bounty Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/31 and recorded
in Columtia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CVv-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
fcrmerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 ¥ degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 %
deenne st 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Liboons north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
of the road; thence by the same north 3 % degrees west 11 %% perches to a post; thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 % perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by iands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbone and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darta K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NQ. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by iand of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to a public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
o0 7. degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
6 perches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises, a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and
Qe T tams, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
Columb:a County Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lisa u. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CV-204
Judgment Amount; $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP  OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TOWIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 4 degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 %
degree s et 58.5 perches to a post: thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
ibbons north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
ot the road; thence by the same north 3 % degrees west 11 ¥ perches to a post; thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 i perches to a stone in the public road; thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbons and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21 8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W,
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above. described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now cr formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by fand of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerly of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
to a public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 “s degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
G perches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described

premlses a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and

= T amg, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
Lmumb;d wounty Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lisa J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
No. 2004-CVv-204
Judgment Amount: $298,685.49
Property: 96.10 Acres of Land located in Benton Township,
Columbia County, PA

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP OF BENTON, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1

BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or formerly
of John Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 50 degrees east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of heirs
of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches to a post; thence by lands now or
formerly of Isaac Gibbons north 14 % degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 4 % degrees west 72 perches to a post; thence by the same south 43 %
cesten . weat 58.5 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles
Ciboons north 50 degrees west 33 perches to a stone in public road; thence by land
now or formerly of H.D. Stine north 9 degrees west 14 perches to an oak tree at the side
Ci the road; thence by the same north 3 % degrees west 11 % perches to a post; thence
by the same north 27 degrees west 23 Y perches to a stone in the public road: thence
by lands now or formerly of Harriet Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82
perches to a post; thence by the division line between lands now or formerly of G.M.
Gibbens and Phillip Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near an apple
tree; ihence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the
same south 51 % degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58
degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 29
perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 218 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed to Harry W.
Rifendifer, by deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Columbia County Deed
Book 97 at page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises a tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and
Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in
Columbia County Deed Book 334 at page 005.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above described
parcel measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.
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PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence
by land of J.M. Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the
same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 %
degrees east 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29
perches 1o a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree;
thence back to the place of beginning on line of land now or formerty of Andrew
Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a post; thence
by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees east 120 perches
fo a public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south
50 “ degrees east 13.6 perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west
47 perches to a post near a white oak, the place of beginning. Containing 30 acres and
6 pzrches, more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described
premises, a tract of land consisting of 35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl E. Karns and
- “ams, husband and wife, by deed dated April 28, 1952, and recorded in
Colurabia County Deed Book 158, at page 459.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY conveyed to Thomas C. Benjamin
and Lica J. Benjamin herein by deed of Kenneth W. Speary, dated 2/7/91 and recorded
in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947.

TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J.
BENJAMIN,
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MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA LAW AND FEDERAL LAW

1. $300 statutory exemption

2. Bibles, schoo! books, sewing machine, uniforms and
equipment

3. Most wages and unemployment compensation

4, Social Security benefits

5. Certain retirement funds and accounts

6. Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

7. Certain insurance proceeds

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law



MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA LAW AND FEDERAL LAW

1. $300 statutory exemption

2. Bibles, school books, sewing machine, uniforms and
equipment

3. Most wages and unemployment compensation

4. Social Security benefits

9. Certain retirement funds and accounts

6. Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

7. Certain insurance proceeds

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

ldentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESOURCES CORP,, ‘NO. 2004-Cv-204

assignee of Wachovia Bank, National : )

Association, f/k/a First Union National : “ ) i £ T A

Bank, : ,}/‘/ O L L&
Plaintiff

vs. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
THOMAS C. BENJAMIN :
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

TO THE SHERIFF:

I, , one of the above-named Defendants, claim exemption of property from levy
or attachment:

(1) From my personal property in my possession which has
been levied upon,
(2) | desire that my $300 statutory exemption be:
(i) set aside in kind (specify property to be set aside in kind)
(i) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b} | claim the following exemption (specify property and basiz of
exemption):
{2} From my property which is in the possession of a third party, | claim the following
exemptions:
(a) my $300 statutory exemption: in cash, In kind (specify
property):
) Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of §
{c) other (specify amount and basis for exemption):

i request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption. Natice of the hearing should be given
to me at:: {Address & Phone No )

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. t understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 refating to unsworn falsification
to authorities.

Date:

(Defendant)

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE
OF THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17878
{570)278-4600, Ext. 140
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

ldentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESOURCES CORP., NO. 2004-CV-204
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National : ] 7 !,—f-
Assaociation, f/k/a First Union National : e YD IN
Bank, : <'._’?‘)(" AR EN

Plaintiff

V5.

‘CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN

and LISA J. BENJAMIN,

Defendants ;ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

TO THE SHERIFF:

, one of the above-named Defendants, claim exemption of propeity from ‘evy

or attachment:

(1

(2)

From my personal property in my possession which has
been levied upon,

(@) | desire that my $300 statutory exemption be:

(i} set aside in kind {specify property to be set aside in kind)

(if) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b) | claim the following exemption (specify property anu ‘masie  of
exemption):

From my property which s in the possession of a third party, | claim the following

exemptions:
(a) my $300 statutory exemption: in cash; In ki specify
property):
(h) Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of $ o
(c) other (specify amount and basis for exemption):

| request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of the hearing should be given

to me at::

(Address & Phone No.)

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. | understand that
faise statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.
Date:

{Defendant)

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE QFFICE
OF THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17878
(570)278-4600, Ext. 140
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

identification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP, : NO. 2004-CvV-204
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National ; Y i s o
Association, f/k/a First Union National D --7(({':"‘227 T - Ll D <
Bank, o
Plaintiff :
VS, : CIVIL ACTION - LAWY

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants S ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

THIS PAPER IS A WRIT OF EXECUTION. IT HAS BEEN ISSUED BECAUSE THERE IS A
JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU. IT MAY CAUSE YOUR PROPERTY TO BE HELD OR TAKEN TO PAY THE
JUDGMENT. YOU MAY HAVE LEGAL RIGHTS TO PREVENT YOUR PROPERTY FROM BEING TAKE.
A LAWYER CAN ADVISE YOU MORE SPECIFICALLY OF THESE RIGHTS. IF YOU WISH TO EXERCISE
YOUR RIGHTS, YOU MUST ACT PROMPTLY.

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY CANNOT BE TAKEN. SUCH PROPERTY .~
SAID TO BE EXEMPT. THERE IS A DEBTOR'S EXEMPTION OF $300. THERE ARE O
EXEMPTIONS WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE TO YOU. ATTACHED IS A SUMMARY OF THE MAJOR
EXEMPTIONS. YOU HAVE OTHER EXEMPTIONS OR RIGHTS.

IF YOU HAVE AN EXEMPTION, YOU SHOULD DO THE FOLLOWING PROMPTLY: (1) FILL QUT
THE ATTACHED CLAIM FORM AND DEMAND FOR A PROMPT HEARING., (2) DELIVER THE FORM CR
MAIL T TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AT THE ADDRESS NOTED.

YOU SHOULD COME TO COURT READY TO EXPLAIN YOUR EXEMPTION. IF YOU DO NOY
COME TO COURT AND PROVE YOUR EXEMPTION, YOU MAY LOSE SOME OF YOUR PROPERTY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OQUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5" STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
570-784-8760
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

Identification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP., :NO. 2004-CV-204
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National ~ : -7 o T g
Association, f/k/a First Union National S S A e
Bank, ;
Plaintiff
VS. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants 'ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF’S INSTRUCTIONS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

Kindly serve Defendant Thomas C. Benjamin with the Notice of Sale, Writ and
related documents at his residence at R.R. 1, Box 127 (15 Shale Ridge Road),
Stillwater, PA 17878, and make return of service to the undersigned.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

ST E L

s
Kurt A1th0us”é, Esquire

By:
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

|dentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STATES RESOURCES CORP., ‘NO. 2004-CVv-204 B
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National L T e, ST y
Association, f/k/a First Union National - A AR R “
Bank, :
Plaintiff
VS. :CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants :ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECILLOSURE

SHERIFF’S INSTRUCTIONS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

Kindily serve Defendant Lisa J. Benjamin with the Notice of Sale, Writ and related
documents at her residence at R.R. 1, Box 127 (15 Shale Ridge Road), Stillwater, PA
17878, and make return of service to the undersigned.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: i ‘}/fm
Kurt Althouse, Esquire

£
R
Date: ,, /5/c*

9]
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BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

|dentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESOURCES CORP., ‘NO. 2004-CV-204 P
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National A s
Association, fik/a First Union National < ¢4 22+ €7 A
Bank, :
Plaintiff
VS, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

THOMAS C. BENJAMIN
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE AND NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
1 88
COUNTY QOF BERKS :

Kurt Althouse, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, does depose and say
that he did, investigate the status of Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin, the
above-captioned Defendants, with regard to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of
1940; and that he made such investigation personally and has been informed and your
affiant, upon information provided by Plaintiff, avers that they are not now, nor were they
within a period of three months last, in the military or naval service of the United States
or otherwise with in the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of
1940; and that the last known address of said Defendants is RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shale
Ridge Road), Stillwater, PA 17878; and the address of the above Plaintiff is 4848 South
131° Street, Omaha, NE 68137,

BINGAMAN, HESS COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: .'“\.,,,-;. f{“
Kurt Althouse, Esquure

L —

Sworn to and subscribed before me this | 7 day of \)a-\.w_r“./ , 2005.
Notary Publlc S
Notarial Seal |

Spring Twp., Berks County
My Cornmission Expires Sept. 12, 2006 '

\ Dorna L. Witman, Notary Public
Member. Pannswiysniz dasooiaton OF Motares




BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

|dentification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESQURCES CORP., ‘NO. 2004-CV-204 -
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National ) oaa T Ty A
Association, f/k/a First Union National c2M & é 7’) J
Bank, :

Plaintiff

vs. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
THOMAS C. BENJAMIN '
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants ‘ACTION N MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE AND NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
1S5
COUNTY OF BERKS :

Kurt Althouse, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, does depose and say
that he did, investigate the status of Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin, the
above-captioned Defendants, with regard to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of
1940; and that he made such investigation personally and has been informed and your
affiant, upon information provided by Pilaintiff, avers that they are not now, nor were they
within a period of three months last, in the military or naval service of the United States
or otherwise with in the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act »f
1940; and that the last known address of said Defendants is RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shaiz
Ridge Road), Stillwater, PA 17878; and the address of the above Plaintiff is 4848 South
131* Street, Omaha, NE 68137.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By (elidt b
Kurt Althouse, Esquire

TL —_—
Sworn to and subscribed before me th'!i V9 day of Denvery, , 2005.

.

Notary Public o
Notaral Seal _ i
Donna L. Witman, Notary Public
Spring Twp., Berks County
My Commission Expires Sept. 12,2005 |
Mermber, Pennsvvanis: Association OF Notades




BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

By: Kurt Althouse, Esquire

Identification No. 35238 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100

2 Meridian Boulevard

Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 374-8377/(610) 376-3105 FAX

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATES RESOQURCES CORP., ‘NO. 2004-Cv-204 o
assignee of Wachovia Bank, National ;2 VR LD
Association, f/k/a First Union Nationat Ger”¥ T
Bank,

Plaintiff

VS, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
THOMAS C. BENJAMIN '
and LISA J. BENJAMIN, :
Defendants :ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE AND NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
: 88
COUNTY OF BERKS ;

Kurt Althouse, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, does depose and say
that he did, investigate the status of Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin, the
above-captioned Defendants, with regard to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of
1940; and that he made such investigation personally and has been informed and your
affiant, upon information provided by Plaintiff, avers that they are not now, nor were they
within a period of three months last, in the military or naval service of the United States
or otherwise with in the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civit Relief Act of
1940; and that the last known address of said Defendants is RR #1, Box 127 (15 Shale
Ridge Road), Stiliwater, PA 17878; and the address of the above Plaintiff is 4848 South
131" Street, Omaha, NE 68137.

By:

Kurt Affhouse, Esquire

TL —_—
Sworn to and subscribed before me thi \c-'_day of \_Bc.ﬂ.»u'}; , 2005,

e

Notary Public

Notarial Seal _
Dormna L. Witman, Notary Public
Spring Twp., Berks County
My Comimission Expires Sept. 12, 2006 _
Member, Pennsyivania Association OF Nntades




SECURITY NATIONAL BANK 3338
States Resources Corp. OMAHA, NE 68131
mw 4848 South W 31 mwm:mﬂ 27-84/1040
Omaha, NE 681371522 .
* Qverage Account 12/30/2 104

402-895-5236

| $ +1.35000

P. Y TO THE Sheritl of Columbia County, PA
CHDEROF __ .

and oo\_¢c+4«**¢;***f4qu**4a1*44****44**a*****ff***f**ﬁfi*u*»**fi**ﬁi***nﬁn*f**uu**m*;*

One Thousind Three Hundred Filiy

DOLLARS ({

Sheriff of Columbia County, PA

sherill's sale
MLMO_

moO03g3qees ©W0L000AL I0B0 B73 O




SHERIFE’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 6, 2005 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUI: OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. § OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
204 OF 2004 1D ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASHL IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN TOWNSHIP OF BENTON, COUNTY

OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:
PARCEL NO 1
BEGINNING at a post near a white oak tree and thence by lands now or fornwerly ol John Axheiman South 39 degreces west
47 perches to a post; thenee by the same sowth 50 degrees cast 40,8 perches o a post; thenee by Lds now or tomiserly aff
heirs of John Koons south 39 degrees west 40 perches o a post: thenee by Iands now or formerly ol lsaae Gillns north 14
1; degrees west 38 perches twoa post: thenee by the same north 4 % degrees west 72 porehes 1o a post; thenee by the same
south 43 1% deprees woest 58.5 perches te a posts thence by lands now or fermerly ol Charles Gibbous north 54 <legrecs west
32 perches to a stone in public road: thence by land now or formerly ol 1513, Stine north 9 deprees west 14 perehes (o an oak
tree at the side of the voad; thence by the sume north 3 % degrees west 11 1 perches to a post, thenee by the same north 27
degrees west 23 Y perches to a stene in the public road; thence by lands now or formerly of Harrict Kane und Peter Kane
nurth 3% degrees east 82 perches Lo a post; thenee by the division ling between lunds now or formerly of G.M. Gibbens and
IPhillip Gibbons south 49 degrecs cast 50 perches to a post near an apple treg; thenee by the saime narth 39 degrees cast 11
perches W a post; thence by the same south 31 % degrees cast 22 perches to u post; thence by the same north 33 degrees east
29 perches to a post; thenee by the same south 25 ¥ degrees cast 29 perchies to i post thenee by the same soutl 25+ degrees
citst A1 1 perehes 1o o posts thence by the sane soutlt 20 deprees cast 2L perchies lo PLACT OF BEGINNENG amd
CONTAINING Foracres.
EXCLPTING AND RESERVING. NEVERTHELESS. from the above doserthod premises sract ol Tand consasting ol three
acres, more of Jess, conveyed to Tarry W, Rifendiler, by deed dated Septembuer 21922, and recorded in Columbia County
Deed Book Y7 al page 429
EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above deseribed premiscs a tract of lard consisting ul 318
acres conveyed to Robert B, Kocher and Darla K. Kocher, Husband and Wile, by deed dated June 21, 1984, wnd recorded i
Columbia County Deed Book 334 al page 005,
EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and Jand in the above deseribed parech measuring 200 x 107 x 203 < 220
surrounding said residence.
PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion, thence by land of J.M.
Gibbons south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post; thence by the same north 39 degrees east 11 perches to a
post; thence by the same south 51 % degrees easl 22 perches to a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees
east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same south 25 % degrees east 41.1 perches to a post, thence by the
same south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree; thence back to the place of beginning
on line of land now or formerly of Andrew Runnion; thence by line of the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches
to a post; thence by line of land now or formerly of Reuben Gibbons south 59 degrees sast 120 perches to a
public road stone corner, thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south 50 % degrees east 13.6
perches to a post; thence by the same south 39 degrees west 47 perches 1o @ post near 2 white oak, the place of
beginning. Containing 30 acres and & perches, more or less.
I'NCEPTING AN RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described premises. airact ol Tund consisting of
35,000 square feet conveyed to Carl L Karns and Ora B Kams, hushand and wide, by deed dated April 280 952 and
recorded in Columbia County Deed Book P58, ut pape 459
BEING PART OF THE SAME PROPERTY convesed tw Thomas Co Benjumin and Lisa 1 Beojanin herein by deed of
Kennetlh W, Speary, dated 27791 and recorded in Columbia County Deed Book 469, Page 947,
TO BE SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF THOMAS C. BENJAMIN AND LISA J. BENJAMIN.

TERMS OF SALL

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum paynient is to be paid in cash, certificd check or cashier's check at
tirne of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THFE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER, DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIML PLERIOL.

If the successtul bidder lails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect esther to sue the
bidder for the halance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a detault all sums paid by bidder will
be considered furicited, but will be applicd agamst any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible For any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in conneetion with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable lor damages.

Plainiiff's Attorney Sherttl of Columbia Coundy
Kurt Atthouse Timathy T, Chimberlain
2 Meridian Boulevard www sheriftfoleolumbiacounty.com

Wyontssing, PA 19610






DAVID E. TURNER
MARK G. YODER
KURT ALTHOUSE
LYNNE E. BEUIST
HARRY [ McMUNIGAL
PATRICK T. BARRETT
ERIC I. FABRIZIO
ELIZABETH D, McMUNIGAL
ELIZABETH A. MAGOVERN"
DOMINIC A. DeCECCO
MAHLON J. BOYER

*Also admitted in Fermont

BINGAMAN HESS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Treeview Corporate Center
Suite 100 « 2 Meridian Boulevard
Wyomissing, PA 19610
6010.374.8377
Fax 610.376.3105

Juprarpiebzem 5

Via Telecopier 1.570.389.5625 and Regular Mail

Timothy T. Chamberlain, Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Street, P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

States Resources Corp., assignee of Wachovia Bank,
National Assaciation, fik/a First Union National

Bank vs. Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin
Docket Nos.: 2004 CV 204 and 2004 CV 205,
Execution No. 8 Ed. 2005 and Execution No. 9 Ed. 2005
Qur File No. 99085-42

Dear Sheriff Chamberiain:

RAYMOWND K. HESS
RALFH I. ALTHOISE, IR,
RETIRED

LLEWELLYN R. BINGAMAN
1907-19%6

L WENDELL COBLENTZ
1911-2003

JAMES F. BELL

1921-1988

- As you will recall, the Sheriff's sale in each of these cases was rescheduled to
June 29, 2005, at my request because of the bankruptey filing of Thomas and Lisa
Benjamin. As of this writing, States has not been successful in obtaining relief from the
automatic stay and, therefore, | must ask that the Sheriff's sale scheduled for June 29,
2005 be stayed,

Please allow this letter to act as our formal request that the Writ be stayed.
Please send us a final Bill of Costs.

Flease let me know if you require anything further in this matter.

KA:chh

Sincerely yours,

BINGAMAN HESS

P

Kurt Althouse

cc:  Brian Manning, Esquire
- Robin Oberg, States Resources Corp.

245524



Prove STosesezz COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Fax

To: Kurt Althouse, Esq. From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberlain
Fax: Date: June 17, 2005

Phone: Pages: 3

Re: CC:

O Urgent O] For Review U Please Comment []Please Reply [ Please Recycle

*Comments: aftached are the cost sheets for the Benjamin sales. #8 ED 2005 has a
balance due of $658.54 and #9 ED 2005 has a balance due of #283.04



SHERIFE’S SALE COST SHEET

S\‘}F“A}‘QB 12% OM(CJQ_S V5. g\p %) \.‘;M\{r\ )
NO._¢-OS ED NO.9o4-390Y D DATE/TIME OF SALE_ 3 Jeigec?

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ 940, 00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 4SO

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE s o0

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJQURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $245-00

TRANSFER TAX FORM £3500

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25700

COPIES § &,00

NOTARY $ JR.00 ?
TOTAL e o ok o o sk ok ok o ok o e shesk ke ke s o ol e ol e $ J (S_} {50

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ //93, T

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 .
TOTAL ¥ % ksckoiokikorirmtcnsokkk ¢ /L//X) \{i

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10-60

RECORDER OF DEEDS $

TOTAL 7 o ok ok e she e 3k o sk ol ok ok o ok ok sk ols kol ok S — D

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST, 20§
DELINQUENT 20 8 S o0

TOTAL A ok o ok e o ko ok R ok R ke ok kol Rk R R S g’; fals)

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§
WATER 20 %
TOTAL #dkdskskssommkonskntkkhkhhss ¢ — O —
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s /70,00
MISC. $
S
TOTAL ¥ ssosokkmnkns ks ¢ e
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $ QGO%S‘;‘;

: P OQP’
JJue  #ess, s



JUN- L2009 PR odibh Al

DAY [ TURNER
MARK G. YOOER
ELRT ALTHOUSR
LY NNE K. BEUST
ILARRY D, McMUNIG AL
TAIRICK T BARRETT
ERTC X FAGRIZID
ELLZAIITN] 13 MuMUMIGAL
CLIZABETH A MAGOVERNY
DOMINIC A, DCROCO
MAIILON I BOYER

*2lv ewlimivivd in Fermang

LAW Ok ICES OF BHCE FAX NO. 6103763105

BINGAMAN HESS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Treevice Corporate Center
Suite 100 + 2 Meridian Boulevard
Wyomissing, PA 19610
4101748377
Fax 610.376 3105

Jutter pebsom s

Via Telecopier 1.570.389.5625 and Regular Mail

Timethy T. Chambe-lain, Sherilf
Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Stroet, P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE-

States Resourcos Corp., assignee of Wachovia Bank,
National Association, fik/a First Union National

Bank vs. Thomas C, Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin
Docket Nos.: 2004 CV 204 and 2004 ¢V 205,
Execution No. 8 Ed. 2005 and Execution No, 9 Eg. 2005
Qur Filo No. 93095-42

Dear Sheriff Chamberiain:

BAYMON K, TIESS
RALIM L ALTHOUSE, TR
RETIRED

LLEWELLY N R, BINGAMAN
1947-190¢

T WENDELL COULENTZ
1912003

IAMGS F 8B,

18211584

, As you will recall, the Sheriff's sale in each of these cases was rescheduled o
June 29, 2005, at my request because of the bankruptey filing of Thomas and Lisa

Benjamin. As of this writing, States has not been succassful in obt
automatic stay and, therefore, | must ask

2005 he stayed.

Please aliow this letter to

Please send us a final Bill of Cosls.

Please let me know If you require anything further in this matter.

KA:chh

Sincerely yours,

BINGAMAN HESS

il

Kurt Althouse

cc:  Brian Marning, Esquire
Robin Oberg, States Rescurces Corp

aining relief from the
that tho Sheriff's sale scheduled for June 29,

act as our formal request that the Writ be stayed.,

245524



JUN-17-2008 FR. 09:56 AN LAW OFFICKS OF BHCB FAX NC. 6103763105

P, 01

DAY D E. TUTENER, ATTOZNEYS ATLAW RAYMOND K. HESS
MARX G. YODER RAYPH | ALTHOEE, TR
?U.-'RT ALTHOUHR RETIFED
LYrNE X BEJST Trecview Corporate Cupter T :
;ﬁéﬁ?f’ﬁ;‘ﬂ.ﬁﬁ%ﬂ‘ Suste 100« 2 Meridian Boulsva-d LLEWELLYX Rm{!gg:%ﬁ;
HRIC 7. FABRIZIC Wyomissing, PA 19610 7 WENLELL CUBLENTZ
EHZABETH > MeMUNIGeY 610374.8277 Jon-a00s
SLIZARETI A WAUCVERD® Tux 610.376.3105 IAMES F BiLL
DOANINTS - DeCLCLD . 152101085
MARLON %, BOVER . wwwbhch com

A vy ednired in Veren?

TAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

1‘0:—:‘1‘%_,.\# ~ berloin, DATE: & ‘\ \? \os’
et

FAXNUMBER: |, $70. 359, §4287 FROM: ¥ \Tause By

CLIENT#: 905D OUR FAX NUMBER IS; (61(}376-3105

WE ARE TRAN SI\'HTTIN(Q PAGE(S) INCLUDING THIS COVER SAEET.

In case of & ansindssion probiemn, please contast: B VA
-

‘*‘-‘-’**'ﬂ“—‘****I'.‘\‘.'i‘.’]‘r’\‘."ﬂ‘i":'k'i‘i’i.‘ﬁ",‘.".":‘.%"?G'J'.fl'*\’tﬂHW*******I’II’V!}ﬁﬁ*%ﬁﬁ*w#ﬁﬂﬁ*ﬁ*kﬁ*#ki:*:‘:ﬁ'\‘:'ﬂ!!“l\‘!**9:**‘**1‘**"05‘??‘\'?{

NOTE TO RECIPIENT: The infonmstion contasined In this facsimile miessaze 358 LEGALLY
PRIVOIEGED 2128 CONEIDENTIAL infonuedon interded only for the usze of 1he individual or entity
nemed axove. If you, the reader of this message, ave rot the mended recipient, you a: hereby notfied that
vou should ot fusier clssominate, distribute o7 copy this telecopy. In addition, if you have received Lds
telecopy in error, plesse nymediately notify s by telephanc (you mey call collect at the number st forth
abgve) and Teinrn (e ofginal message 0 us £1 the address above via United States Pestel Service. We
guaraniee refum postage. Thenk Yoo

o AL AP B TR TR o e e o TR A o RO A T Ao ok ook A R o e e g e ek b b Mtk Sk s s sk R ek gk ksl de



DOMINIC A DeCECCO
MAHILON I HOYER
*Alzo admitted in Vermonr

BINGAMAN HESS

DAVID E. TURNER ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MARK G. YODER
KURT ALTHOUSE
}-{m% BE‘;ISJNIGAL Treeview Comorate Center

, Mc . . 1
PATRICK T BARRETT Suite 100 2 l\\fierldlan Boulevard
ERIC J. FABRIZIO Wyomissing, PA 19610
RLIZABETH D. McMUNIGAL 610.374.8377
ELIZABETH A. MAGOVERN* Fax 610.376.3105

www.bhcb.com

April 8, 2005

Timothy T. Chamberlain, Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Street, P.O. Box 380
Bloomsbuig, PA 17815

RE: States Resources Corp., assignee of Wachovia Bank,
National Association, f/k/a First Union Nationai
Bank vs. Thomas C. Benjamin and Lisa J. Benjamin

Execution No. 8 Ed. 2005 and Execution No. 9 Ed. 2005

Our File No. 99095-42

Dear Sheriff Chamberlain:

RAYMOND K. HESS
RALPH I ALTHOUSE, JR.
RETIRED

LLEWELLYMN R. BINGAMAN
1907-1596

J. WENDELL COBLENTZ
1911-2003

JAMES F. BELL

1921-1988

Please allow this letter to confirm our phene conversation of April 6, 2005, As we
discussed, Mr. and Mrs. Benjamin have filed a Petition for Relief under Chapter 13 of
the Bankruptcy Code and the sale scheduled for April 6, 2005, was stayed by operation

of Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code.

Pursuant to Ruie 3129, | have asked that the sale be postponed, rather than

stayed.

You have indicated that the sale will be postponed to June 29, 2005 at 9:00 a.m.

I e interim, | will be seeking relief from the automatic stay.

Thank you for your attention. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

BINGAMAN H,E/§S

£ : SL
o
Kurt Althbuse
KA chh

cc: Brian Manning, Esquire
Robin Oberg, States Resources Corp.

242198
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ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
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g0 that we can return the card {o you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.
PIHIL ALI
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
(Transfer from service label)
PS form 3811, February 2004
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[ SENDER: COMPLETEZQIS SECTION' COMPLETE THIS SECTIQJLON DELIVERY
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O Insured Malt O c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Feg) I Yes
2. Article Nurmber
(Transtorfromw sorvice iabe) 7004 1160 0005 9398 9754
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o
BRIAN E. MANNING

502 SouUTH BLAKELY S5T., SUITE B
DUNMORE, PENNSTLVANIA 18512
TeL. 570-342-5350
FaAX S70-243-8377

BRIANEMANNINGEADELPH ANET
Date: April 5, 2005

To: Kurt Althouse, Esquire and Sheriff of Columbia County
From: Brian E. Manning, Esquireé

Re: Tom Benjamin

Fax Number(s): 610-376-3105 and 570-389-5625

Number of Pages Inciuding Cover Sheet. 2

Dear Kurt and Sheriff Chamberlain:

This aftemoon 1 filed a bankruptcy proceeding for Tom and Lisz Benjamin. Oy
virtue of 11 U.S.C. § 362 all proceedings against my client are staved inciuding but noi fimited to
the foreclosure sale scheduled fro tomorrow. Attached s a copy of the Netice of Bankrupicy
Case Filing in this maer.

1f either of you should have any questions or wequire apything further please feel
free to confact me.

Ths stigmation contained in tas facsimle transmission is intended only for the personal and cofidential use of the drtignared
rocylents named abave The massngs may be an orternzL-clisr commumication, gnd at Tueh it priviaged and vorfidenticd I

the reader 4f P35 mussage is not the ttepded rocipiant yon ard heraby notified that you kgwe receivsd this commumsalion
crron gnd that ony raview, distemination, distribusion. or copying of trit message (z sirigly probibited 1 you hove received (41

camemnicatiov in crese. pleasa nonfs us by refephore and rezurn the origingl massage 1o us by mail,
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United States Bankruptcy Court
Middle District of Pennsylvania

Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing

A bankruptcy case coneerning the debter(s) listed below was
filed under Chapter 13 of the United States Bankruptcy Code,
entered on 04/05/2005 at 3:26 PM and filed on 04/05/2005.

Thomas C Benjamin

15 Shale Ridge Rd.

Suillwater, PA 17878

SN xxx-xx-3992

aba

Shale Ridge Farmsaka Tom Benjamin

Lisa J. Benjamin
15 Shale Ridge Rd.
Stillwater, PA 17878
SSN: xxx~xx-8695

The case was filed by the debtor's atterney:

Briza E Manning

502 South Blakely Street
Dunmore, PA 18512
570 343-5350

The tase was assigned case number §5-31769.

The filing of a bankruptey case automatically stays certain actions against tae debtor and the debtor's
sroperty. If you aticmpt to collect a debt or take other action ir. violation of the Barkruptey Code, you
may be penalized.

I¥ you would like to view the bankruptey petition and other documents filed by the debtor, they are
availeble at our Jufernet home page hitp://uww.pamb.uscourts.gov! or at the Clerk's Office. U.S.
Banksuptey Court, 274 Max Rosenn U S, Courthouse, 197 South Main Street, Wilkes-Batre, PA 18701

Y'ou may be a creditor of the debtor. If so. you will receive an additioral notice from the court setting
farth imoartant deadlines.

Arlene Byers
Clerk, U.S,
Bankruptey Court

| PACER Service Center !
| Transaction Receipt

hitps:/fect pasth. uscourts.gov/egi-bin/NoticeOfFiling .pl? 147528 4/5/2003




SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

Startes  desources Vs Thaves < Lisy iden jors 1y
NO. &-0% ED NO. Jo% X3f JD DATE/TIME OF SALE &€-05" O900

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. § X000
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00 _
MAILING COSTS $ 4S50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 26,00
POSTING HANDRBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ ¥r00
NOTARY $ /.00
TOTAL **************#ﬂf#***** $ g—w‘;oo
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $7/93, §ﬁé
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 |
TOTAL *¥kskbdaddddioksoksomikis § /H;&SL;
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ ¥ SO
TOTAL EEEE LS S EE ET EE TR EY F ] $ S.J; S*O
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ 592,69
SCHOOL DIST. 20§
DELINQUENT 20 $ <00 )
Q TOTAL *****E******ﬂ%**)****** $ g(} ?;O Z
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20§
WATER 20§
TOTAL Stk koo otk ksl e ok ko ok ok $ “‘OM
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s /70,00
MISC, $
$

TOTAL *¥% %555 icksheksthssnns ¢ e B

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s 3038, /3



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

) R ’ E
Shtes Besoucces Locp VS Thewtss = pre _sopyan- i

NO.  ¥-o% ED NO._ et~ O‘/ D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: ¥/-&-0% A

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID S

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: $
LESS DEPOSIT: S
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS S




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{5700 189-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570) 784-6300
FAX: (3708 3R9-5625

INTHE COURT OF COMMON I'LLAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY. COMMONWEALTIH
OEPENNSYLVANTA
STATES RESOURCES CORP.
VS,
THOMAS & LISA BENJAMIN
WRIT OF EXECUTION E8 OF 2005 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
February 28, 2003 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF'S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF THOMAS & LISA BENJAMIN AT 15 SHALE RIDGE ROAD STILLWATER
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUTY CHIEF SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

>&:_'_\ 1_ ‘~. ;
PEPUTN SHERIFE
s " /
/lfﬂwd
TIMOTHY 1‘ CH kﬁBFRL AIN
SHERIFE

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BFFORE NME

e - -~ I 1 TEERER IR
Pl e PR TR U C AN TS N R P

WENNY WESTIVER NOTARY [yl
BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA CO. PA
OMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005{




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paul R, Eyerly, President , being duly swom according t
Eaterprise is a newspaper ol general circulation with its pri

3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Colum D

was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has bet

said Town, County and State since that day and on the attacucu nouee e
as printed and published; that the affiant is onc of the olficers or publisher of said ncwspaper in
which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is

interested 1n the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in

the forcgoing stalement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

SHERIFF SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 6, 2005 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 8 OF 2006 ED AND CiVIL WRITNG. 204
OF 2004 JDISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUN-
TY, CMIL DMSION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WilLL BE EXPOSED TOPUBLIC SALE, BY
VENUE OR QUTCRY TQ THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTHGOM OR
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
BLOOMSBURG, PENNA,, 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE
DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:
ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE 1N TOWNSHIP OF BENTON,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:
PARCEL NO.1 ’ '
BEGINNING at a post near 2 white 0ak tree and thence by lands now or formerty of John
Ashelman South 39 degrees west 47 perches 1o a post; thence by the same south 50
deg east 40.8 perches to a post; thence by lands now or formernly of heirs of John
Koon h39degreesmst40perchestoapostmenoebylandsnmvvorfonneﬂyof
Isaac fhibbons north 14 14 degrees west 38 perches to a post; thence by the same norih
4 ¥ degreas west 72 perches toa post; thance by the same south 43 1 degrees west
585 to & post; thence by lands now or formerly of Charles Gibbons narth 50

H.D. Stine north & degrees west 14 parches to an 0ak frog at the side of the raad: thence
by the same north 3 14 degrees west 11 12 perches to a post: thence by the same narth
27 degrees wast 23 V4 perches 1o a store in the public road; thence by lands now or for-
merly of Harrigt Kane and Peter Kane north 39 degrees east 82 perches to a post, thence
by the division line between lands now or fornerdy of GM. Gibbons and Phillip Gibbons
south 49 degrees east 50 perches to a post near ah apple tree; thenoce by the same north
39 degrees cast 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 ¥ degrees edst 22
perches 1o a post; thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29 perches to a post;
thence by the same south 25 ¥, degrees east 29 perches to a post; thence by the same
south 25 % degrees east 471 perchesto a post: thence by the same south 20 degrees
east 21.8 perches to PLACE OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 70 acres.

EXCEPFTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described premises a
ract of land consisting of three acres, more or less, conveyed 1o Hamy W, Rifendifer, by
deed dated September 2, 1922, and recorded in Colurmbia County Deed Baok 97 at
page 429.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, from the above described premises a
tract of land consisting of 3.18 acres conveyed to Robert B. Kocher and Darla K. Kocher,
Hushand and Wife, by deed dated June 21, 1984, and recorded in Columbta County
Deed Book 334 at page 005,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the residence and land in the above tlescribed parce!
measuring 200 x 107 x 203 x 220 surrounding said residence.

PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a post on line of land now ar formedy of Ardrew Runinion, thence by land
of JM. Gibbons south 49 degress east 50 perches to a post; thence by the same north
3% degrees east 11 perches to a post; thence by the same south 51 ¥ degrees east 27
perches 1o a post. thence by the same north 58 degrees east 29 perches to a post
thenice by the same south 26 %4 degrees east 41,1 perches 1o a post; thance by the same
south 20 degrees east 21.8 perches to a post, near white oak tree: thence hack to the
place of beginning on line of land row or formery of Andrevw Runnion; thence by line of
the same north 39 degrees east 38 perches to a past; thence by line of lard now or for-
metly of Reuben Gibbons south 58 degrees east 120 perches to a public road stone cor-
ner. thence by lands now or formerly of John Ashelman south 50 /a degrees east 13.6
rmmhrean o nocv honee bu tha earma 2nuth 29 daaress west 47 nerches to a post near

{Notary Public)

S FUTIONE
PUTISS1OT pe T

Cerngylvamis

Motarisl Segl
e Denvis L. Ashsnfelder, Notary Public
2. Seott Twp., Columbla County
IJ(. Wy Carormission Expires July 3, 2007
!' l‘\denut‘.;;?.\ﬁé'r{m-,;;ania Assecaton Of Netaries

UM MOTT o WD e ke ad d

285
s at

d

005,

dayof SXX2\S— . 2005,

, [ hereby ceriify thal the advertising and

for publishing the foregoing notice, and the



